

# TWIN CITIES AREA METROPOLITAN TRANSIT COMMISSION 106 Capitol Square Building, Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101 Phone 612/227-7343

July 7, 1970

Mr Joseph L Donovan Secretary of State Motor Vehicle Division State Highway Bldg St Paul, MN 55101

Dear Mr Donovan

Enclosed are three certified copies of Resolution 70-37 of the Twin Cities Area Metropolitan Transit Commission levying the 1971 MTA Wheelage Tax.

Two copies of the resolution are for your files. Please stamp the third copy as being received by your office and return it to our office.

Sincerely

IM

R L Federman Operations Administrator

kw enc 3

21668

## TWIN CITIES AREA METROPOLITAN TRANSIT COMMISSION

### RESOLUTION NO 70-37

#### RESOLUTION LEVYING 1971 MTA WHEELAGE TAX

WHEREAS Minnesota Statutes, Section 473A.07(2) provides that the Transit Commission on or before August 1 of any year shall levy on all class MTA motor vehicles a wheelage tax, known as the Metropolitan Transit Area or MTA Wheelage Tax in the sum of \$1.00 per year for any succeeding calendar year or years, such tax being in addition to the state motor vehicle tax and other wheelage taxes, if any, and not subject to any limitations prescribed by law except as expressly provided under the Act;

BE IT RESOLVED by the Twin Cities Area Metropolitan Transit Commission as follows:

1. The Commission hereby finds and determines that the Wheelage Tax authorized by law and in the amount levied hereby is necessary to carry out the purposes of the Act and to provide for the administrative expenses of the Commission.

2. A wheelage tax, known as the Metropolitan Transit Area or MTA Wheelage Tax, in the sum of one dollar per vehicle is hereby levied for the calendar year of 1971 and shall be collected and credited as provided by law.

3. The Secretary or the Executive Director of the Commission is hereby authorized and directed to certify a copy of this resolution to the State Registrar of Motor Vehicles on or before August 1, 1970, as required by law.

#### CERTIFICATION

The undersigned duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Twin Cities Area Metropolitan Transit Commission certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution, adopted at a legally convened meeting of the Twin Cities Area Metropolitan Transit Commission held on June 24, 1970.

card Thalloud

kw-6/15/70

	JUN			#21668
Date	STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE			

FILED JUL 10 1970-11:000m

Secretary of State